Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the explanation above (also in attachment) received from Sri Gyanender Singh Yadav, the then Principal Judge, Family Court, Shamli presently posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad, in compliance of the order of Hon'ble the then Administrative Judge, Shamli Judgeship in the matter of late submission property statement for the financial year 2010-11.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier, the officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements for the financial years 2010-11 on 11.11.2019, which was put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Shamli through online office note dated 18.11.2019, upon which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 01.04.2020:

"Call for the explanation in submitting property statement after inordinate delay."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 26.05.2020. In compliance of the Hon'ble Court's order, the officer concerned has replied vide online communication dated 27.04.2022 that "As per the order passed by the Hon'ble Court and seeked his explanation regarding in submitting property statement of financial year 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 with delay. Due to long persistent disease of Cancer to his mother. She died on March 30, 2013. He was the only son to look after her and in the meantime, he was also transferred three times. Due to this it caused him delay in submitting his property statement. He apologies for this inordinate delay in his submission of his property statement before Hon'ble Court. He shall be more careful in future."

May, therefore, if approved, property statements for the financial years 2010-11 alongwith reply/explnation in compliance of Hon'ble Court's Order in the matter, furnished by Sri Gyanender Singh Yadav, the then Principal Judge, Family Court, Shamli presently posted as Additional District & Sessions Judge, Moradabad, be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Misra, Administrative Judge, Moradabad for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

ATALLAHABA

Anshu Mishra, Section Officer, Admin.A-4 Arvind Kumar Srivastava, Deputy Registrar, Admin. Misc.-1

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Misra,

Administrative Judge, Moradabad

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)